Sec. 8. Rules and regulations.—Said commission is hereby authorized and empowered to adopt and enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the sanitary conditions in such public stockyards, the care of the animals therein, the receiving and shipping of the same and the general service performed by such stockyards.

Sec. 9. Charges for hay and corn.—It shall be unlawful for any public stockyards operator to sell and deliver at the rate of less than two thousand pounds for a ton of hay or any part thereof or to sell and deliver less than seventy pounds of corn in the ear for a bushel or less than fifty-six pounds of shelled corn for a bushel.

Sec. 10. Sale of dead stock.—It shall be unlawful for any public stockyards operator or any agent or employe to prohibit or prevent the owner or his representative of any dead stock in such yard from selling or otherwise disposing of such stock.

Sec. 11. Violation a gross misdemeanor.—Any persons violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished accordingly.

Sec. 12. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 462-S. F. No. 959.

An act to appropriate money for expenses of the state government and for other purposes and prescribing present and future regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of state appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available, where not otherwise stated, for each of the fiscal years ending July 31, 1920, and July 31, 1921.

Sec. 2. Executive department.

1. For maintenance	\$ 21,000.00
2. For contingent fund	5,000.00
3. For expenses, board of pardons	300.00
Sec. 3. Secretary of state's office.	
1. For maintenance	
2. For contingent fund	2,000.00

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1919

.

-

3.	For exchange of public documents	500.00
4.	For carrying out automobile law, available for year ending July 31, 1920	30,000.00
	Of which \$2,100 is for the annual salary for automobile license clerk, \$1,200 for the annual sal-	
	ary of the assistant automobile license clerk, \$3,600 for the annual salary of three general clerks.	
5.	For carrying out automobile law, available for	10 000 00
	year ending July 31, 1921 Of which \$2,100 is for the annual salary for	10,000.00
	automobile license clerk, \$1,200 for the annual sal- ary of the assistant automobile license clerk, \$3,600	
_	for the annual salary of three general clerks.	
6. 7.	For distribution of Minnesota reports For distribution of Minnesota Digests, available	3,900.00
8.	for year ending July 31, 1920	2,250.00
	For distribution of Minnesota Digests, available for year ending July 31, 1921	1,800.00
9.	For deficiency in maintenance available July 31, 1919	575.00
10.	For operating expense of office	- 800.00
-	Sec. 4. State auditor.	
1.	For maintenance	51,240.00
2.	For contingent fund	5,000.00
3.	For expenses examining and inspecting state min-	
	eral lands and operations thereon	80,000.00
4.	For expenses in carrying out provisions of act	
	providing for revolving fund in connection with	
	improvements of state lands as provided for in	•
	chapter 164, Laws of 1917	10,000.00
5.		10,000.00
Э.	For examining, appraising of state lands and tim-	
	ber and for detecting and scaling trespass upon and	
	caring for state lands, for the rescaling of state	
	timber under the top and stump scale system, for	
	the reappraising of sold state lands, the certificates	
	of which having become delinquent for the non-	
	payment of interest, for the re-examining of state	
	lands sold at agricultural sales, for the purpose of	
	determining whether or not timber stands upon	
	any sold lands in excess of the valuation placed	. '
	by the appraisers, for the re-examining of all state	
	lands now on the agricultural sales list for the	
	purpose of determining whether or not timber in	
	excess of the valuation placed by the appraisers	
	stands upon any of the lands on the sales list, for	•
	the estimating and appraising of all timber on	
	state lands and the appraising of all state lands	

.

462]

.

557

[Chap.

•

 and for the payment of the necessary clerical and other miscellaneous expenses necessary for the carrying out of the purposes as herein specified available for the year ending July 31, 1920 6. For the same purpose as specified in item 5, available for the year ending July 31, 1921	115,500.00 95,500.00
1. For maintenance	20,500.00
1. For surety bond, available 1920 only	1,200.00
2. For contingent fund	4,000.00
3. For surety bond premium for year ending July 31,	
1921 only	2,300.00
 1921, only For contingent fund available immediately 	1,500.00
5. For salary assistant cashier	2,100.00
6. For remodeling vault and for safety deposit boxes	2,100.00
and other fixtures to be used in connection there-	
and other fixtures to be used in connection there-	75 000 00
with available for year ending July 31, 1920	25,000.00
Provided, that the contract be let on competitive	
bids by state board of control, plans to be ap-	
proved by state treasurer.	
Sec. 6. Attorney general.	41 100 00
1. For maintenance	41,100.00
2. For contingent fund	6,000.00
	10,000.00
Provided, that all moneys heretofore appropri-	
ated for the attorney general's office and contin-	
ued in force and available to the attorney general	
by action under section 114, General Statutes of	
Minnesota, 1913, and all balances of such appro-	
priations on hand at the end of the present fiscal	
year, are hereby continued in force and made	
available to him for any emergency calling for the	
services of his office to July 31, 1921.	
Sec. 7. Public examiner.	44 000 00
1. For maintenance	44,000.00
2. For contingent fund	16,000.00
3. For office equipment	300.00

.

4

	Sec. 8. Investment board.	
1. 2.	For maintenance	4,500.00
۵.	Sec. 9. Printing commission.	-,200.00
ł.	For maintenance	4,400.00
ź.	For maintenance For printing, advertising and binding available	,
	immediately	25,000.00
3.	immediately For printing, advertising and binding available	-
	year ending July 31, 1920	70,000.00
4.	For printing, advertising and binding available	
	year ending July 31, 1921	95,000.00
5.	For contingent fund	1,750.00
6.		
	year ending 1919, only	31,010.00
	Sec. 10. New capitol buildings.	
1.	For maintenance	84,980.00
2.	For furniture and carpets	8,000.00
3.		
	31, 1920	30,000.00
4.	For special repairs available for year ending July	
_	31, 1921	1,000.00
5.	For general expenses and supplies	38,000.00
6.		
_	ing July 31, 1920, only	10,000.00
7.		1 5 000 00
~	ing July 31, 1920, only	15,000.00
8.		1 000 00
	31, 1920, only	1,000.00
9.		29,900.00
	Provided, that in making expenditures for spe-	
	cial repairs under items 3 and 4 hereof, repairs to	
	the exterior of buildings shall be made first and if	
	after necessary exterior repairs have been made	
	there be an unexpended balance, such balance shall	
	be expended in making repairs upon the interior of buildings.	
	•	
-	Sec. 11. Old capitol building.	
1.		12,960.00
2.		5,000.00
3.	For maintenance, available immediately	4,950.00
	Sec. 12. Legislative expenses.	
1.		100 000 00
_	available for year ending July 31, 1921	198,000.00
2.		
	Carleton L. Wallace, for salary of said senator,	
	available immediately	1,000.00

.

.

5 60	SESSION LAWS	[Chap.
3.	For Mrs. Harry F. Weis, widow of Senator Harry F. Weis, for salary of said senator, available im-	
(mediately Sec. 13. Presidential electors.	1,000.00
	For per diem and expenses, presidential electors for year 1921 only	500.00
5	Sec. 14. Supreme court.	
1.	For maintenance Out of which amounts above the assistant supreme court reporter or stenographer shall be paid a total of \$1,500 per year and the stenog- raphers of the several justices and commissioners and of the clerk of the supreme court shall be paid a total of not to exceed \$1,200 each per year, the exact amount of the compensation of each of	73,600.00
	such stenographers to be fixed by the supreme	
_	court.	
2.	For contingent fund	1,500.00 100.00
3. 4.	For stacks, shelving, fittings, furniture and fin-	100.00
ч.	ishing state law library, to be expended by supreme	
	court, 1919, only	9,000.00
	Sec. 15. District courts.	100 000 00
1.	For salaries of district court judges, active	193,200.00
2.	For salaries of district court judges, active, avail- able immediately	27,440.00
3.	For salaries of district court judges, retired	4,200.00
4 .	For district court referees	500.00
5.	For traveling expenses, district court judges	8,000.00
	Sec. 16. Drainage commission.	
1.	For maintenance	3,500.00
2.	For contingent fund for year ending July 31, 1920.	2,785.00
3. 4.	For contingent fund for year ending July 31, 1921. For special contingent fund, available July 31, 1919	1,185.00 250.00
		230.00
-	Sec. 17. Live stock sanitary board. For maintenance and for animals killed by order	
1.	of the board pursuant to law	75,000.00
2.	For maintenance, available July 31, 1919	15,000.00
3.	For maintenance and for animals killed by order	
	of the board, pursuant to law	43,500.00
	Provided, that none of the funds provided for in	
	item three of this section shall be in any way avail-	
	able unless and until the federal government shall	
	appropriate for use in the state of Minnesota as	
	provided by law and federal enactment a like amount as specified in said item three.	

•

•

.

.

	Sec. 18. Advisory commission of the Minnesota s consumptives.	sanatorium
	For maintenance	\$15,000.00
2.		160,000.00
	be limited in expenditures as to item one hereof	
	to salaries and expenses of administration and all	
	revenues from fees under chapter 363, Laws 1915,	
	and from all other sources shall be covered into	
	item two hereof and not otherwise.	
	Sec. 19. State board of health.	
1.	For maintenance	17,772.00
2.	For recording vital statistics	10,000,00
3.	For dealing with preventable diseases	
4.	For expenses of maintaining laboratories	30,000.00
	Three thousand dollars of said item four shall	,
	be applied to the maintenance of the public lab-	
	oratory at Duluth, two thousand five hundred dol-	
	lars to the maintenance of the public laboratory	
	at Mankato, fourteen thousand five hundred dol-	
	lars to the maintenance of the public laboratory	
	of the board of health at the state university at	
	Minneapolis:	
5.	For providing free anti-toxin	10,000.00
6.	For conducting Pasteur institutes	11,435.00
7.	For sanitary engineering work	7,000.00
8.	For dealing with and caring for indigent non-resi-	
*	dents who are carriers of typhoid fever or other	
-	infectious diseases	500.00
9.	For the prevention of blindness	1,000.00
10,	For dealing with infantile paralysis	5,000.00
11.	For dealing with venereal diseases	30,000.00
	Provided, that no part of the money by this act	
	appropriated, nor by any other act, nor any money	
	received or collected as fees or otherwise, shall be	
	used to pay secretary state board of health as sal-	
	ary or compensation for his services more than	
	the sum of four thousand, five hundred dollars in	
	any one fiscal year.	

Provided, further, that the secretary of the state board of health shall never hereafter be paid to exceed said sum of four thousand five hundred dollars as annual salary or compensation unless this section is by legislative act repealed or amended.

Provided, further, that each of the sums appropriated by this section shall be used for the pur-

pose specified in the item which designates the amount appropriated and for no other purpose. Sec. 20. Bureau of labor. 1. For maintenance 53,000.00 For contingent fund 16,000.00 2. For maintenance, division of deaf and blind, as 3. 1,500.00 provided by law Provided, that from item one hereof the sum of . \$20,000 per year be expended in the work of securing positions for the unemployed, special attention to be given to agricultural needs. Sec. 21. Department of oil inspection. 1. For maintenance 85,000.00 For maintenance, available immediately..... 8,698.45 2. For maintenance, available July 31, 1919..... 3. 10,000.00 Sec. 22. Bureau of immigration. For maintenance 25,000.00 Sec. 23. State board of law examiners. For maintenance 1,000.00 For expenses incurred prior to July 31, 1919, avail-2. able immediately 1,500.00 Provided, that all claims under this item be allowed and approved by the supreme court. For metal files for secretary and for correcting 3. and indexing records of board and for his office expenses, available immediately..... 600.00 Sec. 24. Minimum wage commission. For maintenance 1. 5,000.00 Provided, that all unexpended balances for year ending July 31, 1919, shall be covered into the general revenue fund. Sec. 25. State board of arbitration. 1. For maintenance 4,000.00 For maintenance, available immediately..... 2. 1.500.00 Sec. 26. State securities commission. 1. For maintenance 5,000.00 Sec. 27. Insurance commissioner. For maintenance 1. 35,320.00 2. For contingent fund 6,160.00 3. For contingent fund, available immediately..... 5.000.00 Sec. 28. Superintendent of banks. For maintenance 62.100.00 1. For contingent fund 33,000.00 2. For deficiency, fiscal year 1919 only, immediately 3. available 5.000.00 Sec. 29. State tax commission. 1. For maintenance 33,740.00 OF MINNESOTA FOR 1919

2. For contingent fund Sec. 30. Hotel inspection department.	5,760.00
1. For maintenance	4,200.00
Sec. 31. Dairy and food department. 1. For maintenance 2. For contingent fund 3. For equipment 4. For maintenance Albert Lea experimental cream-	50,000.00 27,000.00 1,250.00
5. For supervising and inspecting canning factories. The state auditor and treasurer are hereby au- thorized to receive and disburse moneys that may be donated or contributed for the purpose of car- rying out the provisions of item 5 hereof, and funds so contributed shall, by said officers, be added to the fund created by said item 5.	5,400.00 7,000.00
 Sec. 32. Railroad and warehouse commission, For maintenance	100,000.00
Sec. 33. Adjutant general.	-
 For maintenance For contingent fund For maintenance of national guard as provided 	15,900.00 2,500.00
 For maintenance of national guard as provided by law; to assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the na- tional guard; providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed \$250 for each battery or company for a year, the same to be paid to the commanding officer, or armory board in charge of such armory; provided, further, that in the re- organization of the state militia such cities and villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories shall be given preference in the organi- zation of new companies. For maintenance and support of the naval militia as provided by law; to assist cities and villages in providing, equipping and maintaining armories for the naval militia; providing that an equal amount be appropriated for the same purpose by each such city or village, not to exceed \$250 for each division or company, the same to be paid to the commanding officer or armory board in charge of such armory; provided further that in the re- organization of the naval militia such cities and 	165,000.00

462]

,

.

•

[Chap.

.

	•	
5. 5 ¹ / ₂ . 7. 8.	villages as have heretofore erected and maintained armories shall be given preference in the organiza- tion of new divisions or companies For Indian war pensions available for the year 1920 For Indian war pensions, available 1921 For Camp Lakeview maintenance For repairs and betterments at Camp Lakeview, for year ending July 31, 1920, only For longevity pay, naval militia, for year 1919, only Provided that out of moneys appropriated by item one hereof there shall be paid to each em- ploye of this department who has rendered service therein for a period of twenty years or more, an annual salary of \$1,800. Provided that each of the sum appropriated by this section shall be used for the purpose named in the item which specifies the amount appropriated, and for no other purpose. Provided, that of the annual salary of the quar- termaster who shall be the property and disburs- ing officer designated in section 37, chapter 400, Session Laws 1917. That the office of military storekeeper is hereby abolished. Provided further that the quartermaster shall be empowered to employ one stenographer and	25,000.00 35,000.00 2,500.00 25,000.00 6,500.00
1. 2. 3.	Sec. 34. State library. For maintenance For contingent fund For books and binding Provided that from item one hereof the second assistant librarian shall be paid a total salary of \$1,500 per year.	7,200.00 750.00 6,500.00
-	Sec. 35. Game and fish commission.	20.000.00
1. 2.	For maintenance For game propagation for fiscal year commenc-	20,000.00
۷.	ing July 31, 1919	15,000.00
2] .	For game propagation for fiscal year commenc-	•

 21. For game propagation for fiscal year commencing July 31, 1920.
 3. For contingent fund
 4. For gathering and distributing fish fry..... 8,000.00 90,000.00 25,000.00

.

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1919

 For field stations	4,000.00 2,000.00 3,000.00 5,000.00
 Sec. 36. Department of education. For maintenance, including supervision of rural and graded schools	64,000.00 17,500.00 3,500.00
Sec. 37. Library commission. 1. For maintenance	15,000.00
Sec. 38. State board of control. 1. For maintenance	75,000.00
Sec. 39. State board of visitors. 1. For maintenance	5,000.00
 Sec. 40. Interest on fire relief certificates. 1. For interest on fire relief certificates issued under provisions of chapter 37, Laws 1919, available year ending July 31, 1920. 	75,000.00

Sec. 41. The state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to pay to the county treasuries of the several counties of the state on or before November 1st, 1920 and 1921, the amounts due the respective counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of section 21-D, chapter 209, General Laws 1911, and acts amendatory thereof.

Sec. 42. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of appropriations, the governor, auditor and treasurer may, at any time, prior to July 31, 1921, make such agreement with banks or other corporations or persons as they may deem advisable or necessary to pay warrants issued against said revenue fund, pursuant to any such appropriation prior to the time when the money to meet such appropriation comes into the state treasury and whenever any warrants are so issued for the accommodation of the state, and paid, the money necessary to pay interest upon the amount of such warrants from the time when such payment was made until the money to redeem such warrants comes into the state treasury at the rate agreed upon by said governor, auditor and treasurer is hereby appropriated.

Sec. 43. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1919.